

No. 23-20533

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

ZYLA LIFE SCIENCES, L.L.C.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross Appellee,*

---v.---

WELLS PHARMA OF HOUSTON, L.L.C.,

*Defendant-Appellee / Cross-Appellant.*

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CASE NO. 4:22-cv-4400

---

BRIEF OF THE ALLIANCE FOR PHARMACY COMPOUNDING AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE WELLS PHARMA OF  
HOUSTON L.L.C.

---

Mark Boesen  
Randall Nice  
BOESEN & SNOW, LLC  
8501 E. Princess Dr., Suite 220  
Scottsdale, AZ 8525  
602-900-8562  
*Attorneys for the Alliance for Pharmacy  
Compounding-Amicus*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Compounding plays a vital role in assuring patient access to essential medications that are unavailable commercially.	3
A. Congress enacted a complex set of regulations to facilitate the compounding of drugs.	6
B. Congress continues to monitor and refine the regulations regarding compounding when necessary.	9
II. This Court must safeguard federal compounding regulations from state and private interference to maintain Congress and the FDA's carefully balanced regulatory framework.	11
III. Allowing plaintiffs to sue for violations of the FDCA under state laws contravenes the express intent of Congress to limit FDCA enforcement to the FDA.	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.*, [515 U.S. 618](#) (1995)..... 11

*Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n*, [505 U.S. 88](#) (1992) ..... 12

*Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar*, [421 U.S. 773](#) (1975) ..... 11

*Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Lab'ys, Inc.*, [471 U.S. 707](#) (1985) ..... 12

*Hines v. Davidowitz*, [312 U.S. 52](#) (1941) ..... 12

*Loreto v. Procter & Gamble Co.*, [515 Fed.Appx. 576](#) (6th Cir 2013)..... 15

*Med. Ctr. Pharm. v. Mukasey*, [536 F.3d 383](#) (5th Cir. 2008)..... 9

*Nexus Pharms., Inc. v. Cent. Admixture Pharmacy Servs., Inc.*, [48 F.4th 1040](#) (9th Cir. [2022](#))..... 10

*PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander*, [103 F.3d 1105](#) (2nd Cir. 1997)..... 15

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*, [331 U.S. 218](#) (1947) ..... 12

*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*, [535 U.S. 357](#) (2002)..... 3, 6, 7

**STATUTES**

[21 CFR § 216.23](#)..... 6

[21 U.S.C. § 301](#) *et seq* ..... 6

[21 U.S.C. § 351](#)..... 10

[21 U.S.C. § 337\(a\)](#) ..... 6, 14, [17](#)  
[21 U.S.C. § 353a](#)..... 6, 7, 8  
[21 U.S.C. § 353b](#)..... 6, 10  
[64 Fed. Reg. 1207](#) (Jan. 8, 1999)..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ahmed M. Metwaly et al., *Traditional ancient Egyptian medicine: A review*, SAUDI J BIOL SCI. 5823, 5832 (2021) ..... 3  
FDA, FDA-2018-D-1067, Evaluation of Bulk Drug Substances Nominated for Use in Compounding Under Section 503B of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (2019)..... 10  
FDA, Guidance for Industry: Compounded Drug Products That Are Essentially Copies of a Commercially Available Drug Product Under Section 503A of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act at 2 (Jan. 2018) ..... 5  
James Broughel, *Allowing Compounding Pharmacies to Address Drug Shortages*, Mercatus Center at George Mason University (Nov. 1, 2021), <https://www.mercatus.org/research/policy-briefs/allowing-compounding-pharmacies-address-drug-shortages> ..... 6



Letter from Secretary of Agriculture in Response to Senate Resolution no. 194, a  
Report on Elixir Sufanilamide-Massengil (Nov. 26, 1937), *available at*  
[https://archive.org/stream/CAT10509199/CAT10509199\\_djvu.txt](https://archive.org/stream/CAT10509199/CAT10509199_djvu.txt)..... 9

Maria Carvalho & Isabel Almeida, *The Role of Pharmaceutical Compounding in  
Promoting Medication Adherence*. PHARMACEUTICALS (BASEL), Sep. 15, 2022 ..... 4

Mike Wascovich, *503B Facilities Help Address Drug Shortages*, Pharmacy Times (Mar.  
[24, 2022](https://www.pharmacytimes.com/view/503b-facilities-help-address-drug-shortages)), <https://www.pharmacytimes.com/view/503b-facilities-help-address-drug-shortages>. ..... 6

NAT’L ACAD. OF SCI., ENG’G, AND MED., THE CLINICAL UTILITY OF COMPOUNDED  
BIOIDENTICAL HORMONE THERAPY: A REVIEW OF SAFETY, EFFECTIVENESS, AND USE  
65-66 (Donald R. Mattison et al., 2020) ..... 13, 14
